A product of VULCAN-HART LOUISVILLE, KY 40201-0696
F35410 (May 2003)
- NOTICE -
This Manual is prepared for the use of trained Vulcan Service
Technicians and should not be used by those not properly
qualified. If you have attended a Vulcan Service School for this
product, you may be qualified to perform all the procedures
described in this manual.

tilted for ease of product removal.
Control Panel
Model Designations
! VE30 - 30 gallon capacity
! VE40 - 40 gallons capacity
TOOLS
Standard
! Standard set of hand tools.
! VOM with an AC current tester.
NOTE: Any quality VOM with a sensitivity of
20,000 ohms per volt can be used.
! Temperature tester (thermocouple type) with
surface probe.
Special
! 1 5/8" open end wrench. Used for removing lid
springs and adjusting lid spring tension.
! Field service grounding kit P/N TL- 84919.
ELECTRIC BRAISING PANS - REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF PARTS
F35410 (May 2003) Page 4 of  32
SPECIFICATIONS
VOLTS PHASE
AMPERAGE PER LINE
VE30 VE40
TOTAL
KW L1-L3 TOTAL
KW L1 L2 L3
208 1 9 43 12 58 58 ---
240 1 12 50 16 67 67 ---
208 3 9 25 12 39 39 25
240 3 12 29 16 46 46 29
480 3 12 15 16 23 23 15
NOTES: 1. Amperage values in the table are nominal. Tolerance is  +5/-10%.
2. Voltage values are @ 60HZ.
3. All models are shipped for 208/240V three phase connections. If a 208/240V single phase connection is
    needed, the machine is field convertible at the terminal block. See wiring diagram  AI1378.
4. On all 208V machines, the 240V heating element is being used (total KW output is reduced).
5. On VE40 three phase machines only, the heating elements are wired to be an unbalanced load.
REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF PARTS
COVERS AND PANELS
WARNING: DISCONNECT THE
ELECTRICAL POWER TO THE
MACHINE AND FOLLOW LOCKOUT /
TAGOUT PROCEDURES.
Front, Rear & Side Panels
1. Lift up on the bottom edge of panel until it clears
the catch.
2. Tilt outwards and allow the panel to drop down.
3. Reverse procedure to install.
Control Panel
1. Remove front panel.
2. Disconnect conduit from control box.
3. Remove manual lift crank handle (if installed).
4. Remove bolts securing control panel to braising
pan frame. Bolts are recessed in the frame
channel.
ELECTRIC BRAISING PANS - REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF PARTS
F35410 (May 2003)Page 5 of  32
5. Tilt bottom of control panel outwards and pull
down.
NOTE: The control panel should be supported to
remove lead wire strain.
6. Remove control box from control panel.
7. Disconnect lead wires from control switch.
8. Pull temperature dial from potentiometer shaft
and remove mounting nut.
9. Control panel is removed.
10. To install.
A. Align tab on potentiometer with positioning
bracket on panel.
B. Install mounting nut and tighten.
C. Adjust stop nut on potentiometer body (as
necessary) to ensure a water tight seal on
mounting nut.